Public Document Pack

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings R. Groves
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by Acting Monitoring Officer
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk

- About Us > Fire Authority.
Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4230 Gemma Sung

Your ref:

Our ref GS/RG

Date: 21 July 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 29TH JULY, 2021 in the
Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.
There will be 10 socially distanced available seats for the public to attend the
meeting. These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you
require one.
The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:
https://youtu.be/2nD5LYTvRa8
Yours faithfully,

PP – G. Sung
Acting Monitoring Officer
Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

This page is intentionally left blank

2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
29 JULY 2021
AGENDA
Members
Elizabeth Hayden
Sharon Connor, Liverpool City Council
Hugh Malone
Gillian Wood
James Roberts (Chair)
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie
Andrew Makinson
Les Byrom

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members are requested to consider the identification of:
a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and
c) the following item of business which requires the exclusion of the
press and public during consideration thereof because of the
possibility of the disclosure of exempt information:


2.

Agenda item 8 Appendix D “RLB Tender Report”

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee,
held on 25th March 2021, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for
signature by the Chair.

3.

REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 34)
To consider Report CFO/046/21 of the Director of Finance, concerning the
Authority’s year-end financial position for 2020/21.

3

4.

Core Code of Ethics (Pages 35 - 74)
To consider Report CFO/042/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer,
concerning the Core Code of Ethics and approve its incorporation within
the Members Code of Conduct as detailed in Appendix A.

5.

scrutiny forward work plan (Pages 75 - 82)
To consider Report CFO/047/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer,
concerning the DRAFT Forward Work Plan (FwP) for the Authority’s
Scrutiny Committee (attached at Appendix A).

6.

Learning & Development Contract (Pages 83 - 86)
To consider Report CFO/043/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
extension of the current contract the Authority holds with Brathay Services
Ltd (‘Brathay’), for the provision of specialist/high performing team
development for one year, as permitted under the current contract.

7.

Ofsted Inspection of Apprenticeship Programme (Pages 87 - 96)
To consider Report CFO/044/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
outstanding assessment results and the highly positive report received
following the Ofsted inspection of our Firefighter Apprenticeship process.

8.

Appointment of Main contractor for New TDA pre construction works
(Pages 97 - 124)
To consider Report CFO/045/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
pre-construction services agreement (PCSA) for the works required for the
new Training and Development Academy and superstation on Long Lane,
Aintree.

----------------------------------If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.
Refreshments
Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time,
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for
arrangements to be made.
4

Agenda Item 2
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
25TH MARCH 2021
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr James Roberts (Chair), Councillors Steff O'Keffee, Dan
Barrington, Lesley Rennie, Jean Stapleton, Les Byrom,
Lisa Preston

Also Present:

Cllrs Allan Brame & Edna Finneran (as substitutes for Cllrs
Makinson & Coleman)
Apologies of absence were received from: Cllrs
Andrew Makinson & Angela Coleman

8.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
At the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority thanked everyone for
attending and welcomed any members of the press or public who were
observing the proceedings.
The Chair of the Authority then introduced the meeting and provided all present
with an overview of how this remote meeting would work and some
housekeeping.
A roll call was taken of all Members present, to confirm that they could hear and
be heard; and that they could see and be seen.

1.

Preliminary Matters
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and public.
Resolved that:
a)
no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda
b)
no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and
c)

2.

Item 3 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting is exempt.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held on
10th December 2020, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the
Chair.

Page 5

3.

Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and
Resources Committee, held on 10th December 2020, were approved as a
correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.
The content of the minutes were not discussed during the meeting.

4.

Service Delivery Paln 2020-21 April-December Update
Members considered Report CFO/012/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning
the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service
Delivery Plan 2020/21 for the period April to December 2020. The Integrated
Risk Management Plan actions and HMICFRS action plan are reported twice a
year and will be included in the end of year Service Delivery Plan report.
Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting the following
amber or red information from the Service Delivery Plan:















There will be a site evaluation/feasibility study for a new Training and
Development Academy (TDA) build, subject to a public consultation.
The Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP)
commander course content is being refreshed and take place in October
2021.
The roll out of Site Information Risk and Hazards (SIRAH) was
postponed and other applications are being looked at to obtain and
integrate together.
The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) team will be involved in the
TDA new build project as a stakeholder.
Control Room system 999Eye is reliant on an upgrade of Command and
Control system, which is due at the end of the financial year.
Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSC) have been reduced due to the
outbreak of Covid19.
The expansion and development of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
(MFRS) volunteers has not progressed as planned due to Covid19.
The Youth Engagement Programmes hav
[...]
l for all the
work MFRA do with all partner agencies.
Members resolved that:
The attached Service Delivery Plan and Station Plans for 2021/22, prior to
publication of a designed version on the Authority’s website, be approved.

Page 8

5.

Membership of the Authority 2021-22
Members considered Report CFO/008/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning
the proposed overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) for the Authority and
instruct Officers to ensure their respective functional areas implement the policy
and seek to maximise the recovery of income from the permitted but limited
range of discretionary fees and charges, as appropriate.
Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting that if approved it
will ensure current charging arrangements are applied consistently across the
Service and improve transparency is improved with users of chargeable service
goods, by having a formal Charging Policy on the service website to refer
customers to if required.
Members were advised that any charge levied is based on a cost recovery basis
only and reflects the cost input in delivering the service and that the billing and
payment process is consistent with Financial Regulation 4.35(a), also that there
are no new charges.
Members asked if there was a conflict with the balance between the necessity to
serve the people of Merseyside and to prevent the risk and unduly
disadvantaging competitors on providing services. Members were advised that
by charging foras per special services charges, for example lift rescues, it
ensures that the private firms who provide similar services do not face unfair
competition f Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) didn’t charge for
these services, businesses who do charge for them may go out of business - to
some degree it ensures private businesses are not put out of business.
Members responded by agreeing that this makes sense and that MFRA offers a
fair service, whilst also utilising money for its own revenue to make the people of
Merseyside safer.
Members resolved that:
a)
b)
c)

The overarching Charging Policy (FINPOL01) for the Authority, be
approved;
Officers be instructed to ensure the ‘Charging Policy’ is adhered to; and
The charges will be uplifted annually as outlined in the policy and details
about the charges will be included with each annual budget report for
consideration, be noted.

Close
Date of next meeting: 29th July 2021
Signed: ___________________

Dated: ______________

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

29 JULY 2021
REPORT NO: CFO/046/21
IAN CUMMINS, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT

APPENDICES:

IAN CUMMINS

REPORT
AUTHOR:
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

IAN CUMMINS

REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21
APPENDIX A1- A4:

2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL

APPENDIX B:

2020/21 CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL

Purpose of Report
1.

To report upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2020/21.

Recommendation
2.

That Members;
a. Note that actual revenue spend compared to the approved budget delivered a net
underspend of £1.622m before the creation of year-end reserves, as outlined in
Appendix A1 to A3.
b. Approve that this underspend be used to;
 create the required year-end reserves of £0.210m to fund projects that have
been rescheduled from 2020/21 into 2021/22, and
 increase in the capital reserve by £1.412m in order to contribute towards
the funding of the proposed new Training & Development Academy (TDA).
c. Approve the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2020/21 into future years of
£3.702m, as outlined in Appendix B.
d. Approve committed reserves of £26.082m and a general reserve of £3.0m as
outlined in Appendix A4.

Executive Summary

The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the Budget Authority
meeting on 27 February 2020. The approved 
[...]
uest that Members, consider the Core Code of Ethics and approve its
incorporation within the Members Code of Conduct as detailed in Appendix A

Recommendation
2.

That Members;
a. Note the Core Code of Ethics published by the National Fire Chiefs Council
(‘NFCC’);
b. Approve the incorporation of the core code of ethics into the Members Code
of Conduct as detailed in Appendix A and
c. Approve the constitution to be updated to reflect the inclusion of the Core
Code of Ethics to the Members Code of Conduct (as per Appendix A)

Introduction and Background
3.

The Core Code of Ethics for Fire and Rescue Services has been produced as a
result of work undertaken by the National Fire Chiefs Council, the Local
Government Association and the Association of Police and Crime
Commissioners and consultation within the sector.

4.

The Core Code of Ethics sets out five ethical principles; Putting Our Communities
First, Integrity, Dignity and Respect, Leadership, and Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion. The basis of these principles is to promote good behaviour and
challenge inappropriate behaviour.

Page 35

5.

It is recommended as part of the guidance on the Core Code of Ethics that Fire
and Rescue Authorities demonstrate their commitment to the Core Code of
Ethics by championing its use.

6.

While the Seven Principles of Public Life are the foundation of the ethical
principles in the Core Code of Ethics which are already included within the
Members Code of Conduct, it is proposed to Members to include the ethical
principles in addition to the current draft of the Members Code of Conduct. The
adoption of the ethical principles within the Members own Code of Conduct not
only champions its use but demonstrates the Authority’s commitment to
upholding such standards.

7.

Members will recall that on 20th May 2021 Members approved a new Members
Code of Conduct which was incorporated further to the Model Code of Conduct
for Members developed and issued by the LGA. Further to discussion
[...]
l promote the principles to my colleagues and challenge inappropriate behaviour
that does not meet the five principles.

12

Core Code of Ethics for Fire and Rescue Services (England)

Page 72

SITY, AND IN
R
E
C
IV

ION
S
LU

IE
UNIT S FIRS
M
T
M
O
INTE
GR
I

TY

TTING OUR
U
P
C

5. Our Five Ethical Principles
on a page

!

DIGNI
TY
A

EQUALI
T
Y
,D

ND

IP
RSH
E
AD

PECT
RES

LE
Core Code of Ethics for Fire and Rescue Services (England)

Page 73

13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

29 JULY 2021
RIA GROVES

APPENDICES:

REPORT NO: CFO/047/21

RIA GROVES

REPORT
RIA GROVES
AUTHOR:
GEMMA SUNG
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PLAN
APPENDIX A:

DRAFT FORWARD WORK PLAN

Purpose of Report
1.

To request that Members consider and approve the DRAFT Forward Work Plan
(FwP) for the Authority’s Scrutiny Committee (attached at Appendix A)

Recommendation
2.

That Members;
a. Consider the draft FwP for the Authority’s Scrutiny Committee (attached at
Appendix A).

Introduction and Background
3.

The reintroduction of the forward work plan for the scrutiny committee as a result
of the scrutiny review and consultation in 2018 has successfully engaged
Members in scrutinising items linked to the IRMP or the Authority’s aims and
vision.

4.

Members have been provided with presentations of key areas the respective
Directorates are working towards in the near future as part of their consideration
for a new forward work plan for 2021/22.

5.

There are two items which have been proposed to be carried forward into this
year’s FwP namely the revised home fire safety strategy plan and the impact of
applications within Fire Control due to Covid restrictions and the project plan
timetable of implementation respectively. It was also agreed that the Membership
of Outside
[...]
ally left blank

Agenda Item 6
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT:

29 JULY 2021
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

REPORT NO: CFO/043/21

GEMMA SUNG

REPORT
LYNN HUGHES
AUTHOR:
IAN CUMMINS, HYWYN PRITCHARD, STATEGIC
LEADERSHIP TEAM
LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report
1.

To seek Members approval to extend the current contract the Authority holds with
Brathay Services Ltd (‘Brathay’), for the provision of specialist/high performing
team development for one year, as permitted under the current contract.

Recommendation
2.

That members approve the one-year extension of the current contract with
Brathay as allowed under the current contract.

Introduction and Background
3.

The Authority has in conjunction with Brathay Services Ltd developed a tailor
made recruitment programme in order to meet the Authority’s requirements for
team building and individual development, for new recruits, as well as current
employees undertaking leadership and development training as part of our
corporate succession planning process. This mix of outward bound and group
classroom work has proven pivotal in the success of our development of strong
teams and engaged individuals.

4.

The Authority’s current contract with Brathay was for three-years plus the
option to extend the contract up to a further two-year period. Officers had
intended to go to the market during 2020/21 and therefore only sought to
extend the contract for one year, as reported to Members’ in report
CFO/043/20. Due to the implications of the COVID lockdown being extended
for a longer period than expected, officers have not been able to commence the
extensive procurement process required for the value of the contract, and
therefore it has not been possible to tender for the award of a new contract for
the supply of this service.

Page 83

5.

Therefore, to enable the Service to 
[...]
by Member last year a spend of £279,000 has been incurred to date.
Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications
13. The Authority cannot operate without a contract for the services. The absence
of a contract would impact on recruit development and would delay
considerably the current new recruit timeframe and associated workforce

Page 84

strategy. It would equally have an adverse impact on those employees seeking
career development. This can create a risk to the organisation in both not
having sufficient resources to meet our organisational workforce planning
strategy, whilst potentially having recruits receiving different levels of training
and the work undertaking during this service embeds the values of the
organisations within the employees prior to them starting their new careers
within the organisation.
Contribution to Our Vision:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. One team,
putting its communities first.

14. The Programme has been specifically developed over a number of years to
align with the Services values and expectations in order to ensure our people
are the best they can be.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
CFO/043/20

“Learning and development contract” Policy and Resources Committee
30 July, 2020.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 85

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING OF THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:

JULY 29TH 2021
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

REPORT NO:

CFO/044/21

NICK MERNOCK

REPORT
AUTHOR:

NICK MERNOCK

TITLE OF REPORT:

APPENDICES:

LYNN HUGHES
ASHLEY ROBERTS
JOHN PRICE
OFSTED INSPECTION OF APPRENTICESHIP
PROGRAMME

APPENDIX A:

OFSTED REPORT

Purpose of Report
1.

To advise members of the outstanding assessment results and the highly positive
report received following the Ofsted inspection of our Firefighter Apprenticeship
process

Recommendation
2.

That Members note the content of the report

Introduction and Background
3.

Members have previously agreed that the People and Organisational
Development Team should progress with an application to attain the
categorisation of Employer Provider to support the introduction of its
Apprenticeship scheme for recruit Firefighters, and subsequently all
Apprenticeships within the Authority.

4.

The advantage of doing the scheme in this way is that the Authority self
manages its Apprenticeship schemes which effectively maximises the
Apprenticeship Levy as it does not have to employ and pay external providers.

5.

The Authority attained that Employer provide status, and has been successfully
utilising the Apprenticeship scheme for all firefighter recruitment. One of the
implications of attaining employer provider status are that the Authority is
subject to very short notice Ofsted Inspection.

6.

On this occasion the Authority was given two days’ notice of its inspection by
Ofsted.

Page 87

7.

However due to the quality of work that had been undertaken by the
Apprenticeship team, Training & Development Academy and the Station
Managers and Watch Mangers with responsibility for management of
apprentices on station the department was confident that it had everything in
place to secure a positive inspection outcome.

8.

The Ofsted report is attached as Appendix A and members can see that
confidence was well founded based on the exceptional comments received.

9.

The Ofsted inspectors were looking at 3 specific areas as part of their
inspection, theses were:
(1) How much progress have leaders made in ensuring that the provider is
meeting all the requirements of a successful apprenticeship scheme?
(2) What progress have leaders made in ensuring the apprentices benefit from
high quality training that leads to positive outcomes for apprentices?
(3) How much progress have leaders and managers made in ensuring that
effective safeguarding arrangements are in place?

10. Ofsted have 3 levels of rating from Inadequate through to the highest
[...]
NG OF THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE:
PRESENTING
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER:
OFFICERS
CONSULTED:

29 JULY 2021
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

TITLE OF REPORT:

APPENDICES:

REPORT NO: CFO/045/21

NICK SEARLE

REPORT
STEWART
AUTHOR:
WOODS
HYWYN PRITCHARD – PROCUREMENT
IAN CUMMINS – FINANCE
RIA GROVES – HEAD OF LEGAL
AM PAUL MURPHY – OPS PREPARENESS
ANTHONY HOLLAND – DEVELOPMENT MANAGER
GM BEN RYDER – TDA PROJECT MANAGER
APPOINTMENT OF MAIN CONTRACTOR FOR NEW TDA
PRE CONSTRUCTION WORKS
APPENDIX A:
APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:
APPENDIX D:

SITE MASSING DRAWING
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
QUALITY AND COMMERCIAL
SCORES
RLB COMMERCIAL EVALUATION
REPORT

Purpose of Report
1.

To request that Members, approve the pre-construction services agreement
(PCSA) for the works required for the new Training and Development Academy and
superstation on Long Lane, Aintree.

Recommendation
2.

That Members;
a. Approve the award of the PCSA contract to Wates Construction Limited to
design the new TDA and superstation on Long Lane for a value of
£991,848.46
b. Award delegated powers to the Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief Fire
Officer (as the Chair of the TDA Executive board), to approve the provisional
sums identified within the financial implications section (paragraph 46), if
they are required.

Introduction and Background
3.

At the meeting on 30th June 2021 the Authority considered report CFO/039/21 –
IRMP, 2021-24 Post Consultation Report and approved the 2021/24 Integrated

Page 97

risk management plan and its implementation. The plan for 2021/24 detailed
changes proposed to our operational response including:


Combine the stations at Aintree and Croxteth fire stations to create a
superstation (Hybrid/Specialist Rescue station) along with a new Training
and Development Academy to be built on land at Long Lane, Aintree

4.

The IRMP 2021-24 proposals will help the Authority deal more efficiently and
effectively with risk. In essence, the move to a 12-acre site at Long Lane will
enable th

Minutes of the meeting

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
29 JULY 2021
MINUTES
Present:

Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Elizabeth Hayden,
Hugh Malone, Gillian Wood, Lesley Rennie,
Andrew Makinson and Les Byrom

Also Present:
Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr
Sharon Connor and Cllr Lisa Preston
1.

Preliminary Matters
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press and
public.
Resolved that:
a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to any
item of business on the Agenda
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency were
determined by the Chair; and
c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the
press and public during consideration thereof, due to the
possible disclosure of exempt information:


2.

ITEM 8 APPENDIX D.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held
on 25th March 2021, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by
the Chair.

3.

REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21
Members considered report CFO/046/21 of the Director of Finance and
Procurement, concerning the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2020/21.
Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting that the key
assumptions around future costings, that were approved by Members in the Budget

and Medium Term Financial Plan at the Budget Authority Meeting on 27th February
2020, have remained robust throughout the year.
It was added that budget movements and actual performance is monitored closely
throughout the year and reported to Members via the quarterly financial review
updates with the last report, CFO/005/21, covering the period up to the end of
December 2020. The report provides a summary of the budget movements for the
year and specifically those budget adjustments made in the last quarter of
2020/21for Revenue, Capital and Reserves. The revenue budget remained
unchanged at £61.961m, with the most significant self-balancing movements relating
to the use of and contribution to planned reserves. The 2020/21 capital budget was
reduced by £6.8m as schemes were re-phased into future years, in particular the
planned investment in the Training & Development Academy (TDA), NRAT asset
refresh, and specialist appliance. At the start of the 2020/21 year the General
Reserve stood at £3m and committed reserves at £18.766m.
Before year-end reserve adjustments, the net revenue outturn spend was £60.339m,
resulting in a £1.622m net underspend. After taking account of year-end reserve
requests of £0.210m, the underspend reduced to £1.412m. Members had previously
approved the use of any revenue savings in the year to fund an increase in the new
TDA reserve in order to keep borrowing costs down for this scheme. Therefore, an
additional £1.412m contribution to the TDA/Capital reserve was made at the yearend, leaving the overall revenue outturn position consistent with the approved
budget.
Members were provided with an explanation on the major revenue variances for
2020/21, and Appendix A1 – A3 provide Members with a detailed analysis of the
revenue outturn position.
The financial impact of covid-19 on the Authority’s finances shows that overall the
Government grant support and other savings arising as a result of Covid-19 have
covered the full financial impact of the pandemic on the Authority in 2020/21.
With regards to the Movement on Reserves, committed reserves increased by
£7.316m over the year, mainly as a result of increasing the new TDA / capital
reserve by a net £5.2m and the creation of a new collection fund deficit reserve of
£3.8m. Appendix A4 provides a detail breakdown of the committed reserve
movements in the year.
Looking at the Capital Outturn Position, £3.702m of planned 2020/21 spend has now
been re-phased into 2021/22 and the table on page 20 of the report provides an
explanation for the re-phasing. Appendix B provides a detailed analysis of the
capital outturn position.
Members asked about the £91k planned spend on the Fire Service Museum within
the capital programme and asked what that entailed. Members were advised that it
is the intension to give the museum a refresh and a report will come back to
Members on the proposals for approval.

Members questioned how the 2.5% annual pay award was decided and what the 2%
general inflation refers to. Members were advised that the annual pay award was
discussed at the Budget Strategy Day in February 2020 and it was agreed to
assume a 2.5% award for all staff. The general inflation refers to all other nonemployee spend such as equipment, utilities and clothing etc, and reflects the
forecast average inflation rate expected for the year
Members resolved that:

4.

a.

actual revenue spends compared to the approved budget delivered a net
underspend of £1.622m before the creation of year-end reserves, as outlined
in Appendix A1 to A3, be noted;

b.

this underspend be used for the required year-end reserves of £0.210m to
fund projects that have been rescheduled from 2020/21 into 2021/22 and the
increase in the capital reserve by £1.412m in order to contribute towards the
funding of the proposed new Training & Development Academy (TDA), be
approved;

c.

the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2020/21 into future years of
£3.702m, as outlined in Appendix B, be approved; and

d.

committed reserves of £26.082m and a general reserve of £3.0m as outlined
in Appendix A4, be approved.

Core Code of Ethics
Members considered report CFO/042/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer, concerning
the Core Code of Ethics and its incorporation within the Members Code of Conduct
as detailed in Appendix A.
Members were reminded that in May 2021, an amended Code of Conduct was
approved which incorporated the Model Code of Conduct which had been amended
to reflect to a localised version across Liverpool City Region. However further to
the NFCC issuing a core code of ethics for Fire and Rescue Services the code was
incorporated as an appendix to the Code of Conduct for Members which would allow
the regionalised code to remain consistent as much as possible.
Members stated that this sounds good and that they were happy for this to be added.
Members resolved that:
a) the Core Code of Ethics published by the National Fire Chiefs Council
(‘NFCC’), be noted;
b) the incorporation of the core code of ethics into the Members Code of
Conduct as detailed in Appendix A, be approved; and
c) the constitution to be updated to reflect the inclusion of the Core Code of
Ethics to the Members Code of Conduct (as per Appendix A), be approved.

5.

Scrutiny forward work plan
Members considered report CFO/047/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer, concerning
the DRAFT Forward Work Plan (FwP) for the Authority’s Scrutiny Committee.
Members were advised that the Scrutiny Committee had met and reviewed the
Scrutiny FwP. As a result of this, it was agreed that items from the previous
municipal years FwP, would be carried over to a new FwP as they had not yet been
completed due to Covid-19 or technology.
Members were informed that items can be added to the Scrutiny FwP at any time.
Members resolved that the draft FwP for the Authority’s Scrutiny Committee
(attached at Appendix A), be agreed.

6.

Learning & Development Contract
Members considered report CFO/043/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
extension to the current contract the Authority holds with Brathay Services Ltd
(‘Brathay’) for the provision of specialist/high performing team development for one
year, as permitted under the current contract.
Members were given an overview of the report and it was highlighted to them that
the programme that the Authority has with Brathay, meets the Authority’s
requirements for team building and individual development for the new recruits and
staff leadership.
Members were advised that the value of the 2-year contract for the programme is
£270,000.
Members commented that this is essential to the service and that it had been visited
by some Members who said that it is fantastic to see the training that takes place
there.
Members resolved that the one-year extension of the current contract with Brathay
as allowed under the current contract, be agreed.

7.

Ofsted Inspection of Apprenticeship Programme
Members considered report CFO/044/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
outstanding assessment results and the highly positive report received following the
Ofsted inspection of our Firefighter Apprenticeship process.
Members were advised that this report is a positive piece of news. They were
informed that the Ofsted inspectors were looking at 3 specific areas:
1) how much progress leaders made in ensuring that the provider is meeting all
the requirements of a successful apprenticeship scheme;

2) what progress leaders have made in ensuring the apprentices benefit from
high quality training that leads to positive outcomes; and
3) how much progress leaders and managers have made in ensuring the
effective safeguarding arrangements are in place.
Members were advised that the levels of grading the Ofsted inspectors use are
slightly different from school grades and that Merseyside Fire and Rescue
Authority (MFRA) received the highest level in all 3 areas. MFRA is the only fire
service to attain these results and MFRA will see the best firefighters resulting from
this scheme.
Members praised the work that is done on the apprenticeship programme and
thanked staff for attaining such a fantastic result.
Members resolved that the content of the report, be noted.
8.

Appointment of Main contractor for New TDA pre construction works
Members considered report CFO/045/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
pre-construction services agreement (PCSA) for the works required for the new
Training & Development Academy and superstation on Long Lane, Aintree.
Members were given a brief overview of the report and were asked to declare if any
Liverpool City Councillors sat on the planning committee in relation to the Long Lane
site – to which no one did.
No questions were raised relating to the report or the exempt appendix.
Members resolved that:
a) the award of the PCSA contract to Wates Construction Limited to design the
new TDA and superstation on Long Lane for a value of £991,848.46, be
approved; and
b) delegated powers to the Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief Fire Officer (as
the Chair of the TDA Executive board), be awarded, to approve the
provisional sums identified within the financial implications section (paragraph
46) if they are required.
Close
Date of next meeting Thursday, 16 December 2021

